

Starred Question No. *1

INDEX OF INFORMATION

Sr. No.	Subject	Page No.
1	Reply of question No. *1 in English	1
2	Executive Summary	2
3	Note for Pad in English	3
4	Reply of question No. *1 in Hindi	4
5	Note for Pad in Hindi	5

To Replace Storm Water Pipe Line

***1 SH. SUBHASH SUDHA, M.L.A.** : Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state:

- a) whether it is a fact that 35–40 years old storm water drainage pipeline in Sector-7 and 13 of Kurukshetra is completely choked and dilapidated; and
- b) If so, whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to replace the abovesaid pipeline togetherwith the time by which the abovesaid proposal is likely to be materialized?

DR. KAMAL GUPTA, URBAN LOCAL BODIES MINISTER

- a) No Sir,

Storm Water drainage pipe line in Sector-7 and 13 of Kurukshetra is not choked. However, during construction of road & drain from Pipli Geeta Dwar to Kurukshetra University up to Gate No. 3, the storm water pipeline carrying the drainage water of these sectors passing below the drain/road was damaged which resulted in water accumulation in these sectors during the rainy season.
- b) There is no proposal under consideration to replace the storm water pipelines of Sector 7 & 13.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. Storm Water drainage pipe line in Sector-7 and 13 of Kurukshetra are not chocked.
2. However, during construction of road & drain from Pipli Geeta Dawar to Kurukshetra University up to Gate No. 3, the storm water pipeline carrying the storm water of these sectors passing below the drain/road was damaged by PWD (B&R) Department which resulted in water accumulation in these sectors during the rainy season.
3. The storm water pipeline was laid by the Haryana Sehri Vikas Pradhikaran in year 1988-89.
4. The work of maintenance of storm water of these sectors were transferred to Municipal Council, Thanesar in the year 2016.
5. The storm water pipelines of sector-7 and 13 were cleaned in the year 2020-21 by the Municipal Council, Thanesar and expenditure amounting to Rs. 21,81,461/- and 23,83,522/- incurred respectively.

NOTE FOR PAD

***1 To Replace Storm Water Pipe Line**

Storm Water drainage pipe line in Sector-7 and 13 of Kurukshetra are not chocked. However, during construction of road & drain from Pipli Geeta Dawar to Kurukshetra University up to Gate No. 3, the storm water pipeline carrying the storm water of these sectors passing below the drain/road was damaged by PWD (B&R) Department which resulted in water accumulation in these sectors during the rainy season. The storm water pipeline was laid by the Haryana Sehri Vikas Pradhikaran in year 1988-89. The work of maintenance of storm water of these sectors was transferred to Municipal Council, Thanesar in the year 2016. The storm water pipelines of sector-7 and 13 were cleaned in the year 2020-21 by the Municipal Council, Thanesar and expenditure amounting to Rs. 21,81,461/- and 23,83,522/- incurred respectively. The Storm Water pipes are cleaned on regular basis.

बरसाती पानी निकासी की पाइपलाइन को बदलना

***1 श्री सुभाष सुधा (थानेसार):**

मुख्यमंत्री कृपया बताएं, कि:-

- (क) क्या यह तथ्य है कि कुरुक्षेत्र के सेक्टर-7 तथा 13 में 35-40 वर्ष पुरानी बरसाती पानी निकासी की पाइपलाइन पूरी तरह से ठप एवं क्षतिग्रस्त है; तथा
- (ख) यदि हां, तो क्या उपरोक्त पाइपलाइन को बदलने का कोई प्रस्ताव सरकार के विचाराधीन है तथा उपरोक्त प्रस्ताव के कब तक कार्यान्वित किए जाने की संभावना है?

डा० कमल गुप्ता शहरी स्थानीय निकाय मंत्री

(क) नहीं, श्रीमान जी।

कुरुक्षेत्र के सेक्टर-7 और 13 में बरसाती पानी निकासी की पाइपलाइन लाइन बंद नहीं है। हालांकि, पीपली गीता द्वार से कुरुक्षेत्र विश्वविद्यालय के गेट नंबर 3 तक सड़क और नाले के निर्माण के दौरान इन सेक्टरों के बरसाती पानी को ले जाने वाली पाइपलाइन क्षतिग्रस्त हो गई थी, जिसके परिणाम स्वरूप बरसात के दिनों में इन सेक्टरों में पानी जमा हो गया था।

(ख) सेक्टर 7 और 13 के बरसाती पानी की पाइपलाइनों को बदलने के लिए कोई प्रस्ताव विचाराधीन नहीं है।

नोट फॉर पैड

***1 बरसाती पानी निकासी की पाइपलाइन को बदलना**

कुरुक्षेत्र के सेक्टर-7 और 13 में बरसाती पानी निकासी की पाइपलाइन लाइन बंद नहीं है। हालांकि, पीपली गीता द्वार से कुरुक्षेत्र विश्वविद्यालय से गेट नं० 3 तक सड़क और नाली के निर्माण के दौरान इन सेक्टरों के बरसाती पानी को ले जाने वाली पाइपलाइन को पीडब्ल्यूडी (भवन एवं सड़क) विभाग द्वारा क्षतिग्रस्त कर दिया गया था, जिसके परिणाम स्वरूप बारिश के दिनों में इन सेक्टरों में पानी जमा हो गया था। वर्ष 1988-89 में हरियाणा शहरी विकास प्राधिकरण द्वारा बरसाती पानी निकासी की पाइपलाइन बिछाई गई थी। इन सेक्टरों के बरसाती पानी निकासी की पाइपलाइन के रखरखाव का कार्य वर्ष 2016 में नगर परिषद, थानेसर को हस्तांतरित किया गया था। वर्ष 2020-21 में सेक्टर-7 और 13 की बरसाती पानी निकासी की पाइपलाइनों की सफाई नगर परिषद, थानेसर द्वारा की गई थी जिसमें क्रमशः 1,81,461/- और 23,83,522/- रुपये खर्च किए गए थे।